Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

WORLD SILVER & BRONZE COINS

2077*
China, Empire, Chihli Province, dollar, 1899 25th Year of
Kuang Hsu (KM.Y.73). Dark toned, otherwise very fine
and scarce.

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2078
China, Empire, dollar, Year 3 (1911) (KM.Y.31); Chihli
Province, dollar, Year 34 (1908) (KM.Y.73.2): Kwangtung,
ten cents, undated, (1890-1908) (KM.Y.200), twenty cents,
undated (KM.Y.201), Year 13 (1924), Year 11 (1922), Year 9
(1920) (KM.Y.423), Year 18 (1929) (KM.Y.426) (5); Yunnan
Province, fifty cents, undated (KM.Y.257.1); Republic, Sun
Yat Sen Memento dollar, (1927) (KM.Y.318a.2); Yuan Shih-
Kai dollar, Year 3 (1914); bronze one hundred cash, Board
of Works Mint, Qing Dynasty, Wen Zong (1851-61) (Hartill
22.762). Fine - extremely fine. (16)

$200

2079*
China, Empire, Chingkiang, central mint, Tientsin, under
Hsuen Tung (1908-1911), issued in 3rd year (1911), silver
dollar (KM.Y.31). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$300

2080*
China, Empire, Hupeh Province, one dollar, undated (1895-
1907) (KM.Y.127.1). Good extremely fine.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 117A (lot 2434).

2081*
China, Empire, bronze ten and twenty cash (1909); Kwan
Tung ten cash (1900-6)(KM.Y193); Kiangsu ten cash
(1902)(KM.Y.162.1); Kirin, ten cash (1903)(KM.Y.177);
Republic, ten cash (1912)(KM.Y.301); cent (one fen) Yr 5
(1916)(KM.Y.324). Very fine - uncirculated. (7)

$300

In slabs by PCGS as AU58, NGC as XF45BN and MS63RB.

2082*
China, Empire, Kwangtung Province, Kuang-hsu, twenty
cents, undated (1890-1908) (KM.Y.201); Republic, Yuan
Shih-kai, dollar, Yr 3 (1914) (KM.Y.329). Both with some
toning, the first good extremely fine, the second nearly
extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2083

China, Empire, Manchurian Provinces, twenty cents

(1910)(KM.Y.213.1), (1914-5)(KM.213a.3); Yunnan, fifty

cents Yr 21 (KM.Y.492). Very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$150



2084*
China, Empire, Sinkiang, Kuang-hsu, silver five miscals, AH
1322 (KM.Y.19a.1). Toned with hoard patination, otherwise
good very fine.

$150

2085*
China, Empire, Sinkiang, silver five miscals Kuang-hsu
(1906), obv. *Kashghar Tsao" at top, (KM.Y.25). Edge flaw,
good fine, scarce.

$150
Ex Steve Album with ticket.

lot 2086
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2086*
China, Empire, Sinkiang Province, made into a red seal box
from a silver ""Sungarei™ Dollar, nd (c.1898), type struck by
Otto Beh of Esslingen, Germany, (26.8 g), 40.05mm (Kann
1031; L&M 829). Very fine and extremely rare, soldered,
making a lid and with a solid base height 21mm.

$1,000

Sold as is, not subject to return.

Recent research reveals that the Sinkiang **Sungarei** dies were made using
generic punches and hubs in common with the Anhwei, Chekiang, Fengtien
and Heilungkiang series of dies manufactured by Otto Beh during the period
1897-99. As a total of 260 dies were made, not counting the rejects, the wear
and tear on the punches and hubs explains the softness or lack of details on
some of the patterns of the above series. The smaller denominations of the
Sungarei series have been found in heavily circulated condition. We do not
feel comfortable enough to guarantee the originality of this coin, so potential
buyers bid on this item from their own knowledge without an original
guarantee from this company on its complete authenticity.

2087
China, Republic, Sinkiang, ten cash, 1921 (KM.Y38.A).
Very good - fine. (26)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 6915).

2088
China, Republic, Sinkiang, ten cash, no date (1909) (10)
(Y.2.1), 1910 (13), 1911 (2) (Y.2.2), 1911 (10) (Y.2.3);
Republic, no date (1910) (2) (Y.B39.2). Very good - fine.
(37)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 6912).

2089*
China, Republic, Sinkiang, copper ten cash, 1929 (KM.
Y.44.6). Very fine - nearly extremely fine, weak in places,
but a scarce type.

$80
Ex Steve Album with his ticket.

2090*

China, Republic, Sinkiang, silver dollar, year 6 (1917), Tihwa

mint, obv. Chinese characters, rev. rosette between wheat

ears, Turki script in centre, (KM.Y.45). Extremely fine.
$300

Ex Steve Album with his ticket.



2091
China, Republic, Szechuan, twenty cash (1913) (KM.
Y.448a). Extremely fine.

$80

In a slab by PCGS as AU55.

2092*
China, Republic, Szechuan, brass two hundred cash,
Shanghai Mint, year 2 = 1913, (KM.Y.459.1a). Good very
fine.

$200

2093*
China, Republic, dollar, undated 1912 Li Yuan-hung
Founding of Republic (KM.Y.321). Some surface marks,
otherwise very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2094*
China, Republic, General Issue, silver dollar, not dated
(1914), obv. Yuan Shih-kai facing with plumed cap, and
military uniform, rev. one dollar, founding of the Republic,
(KM.Y.322, Kann 644). Golden blue peripheral patina, good
extremely fine or better.

$500
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2095*

China, Republic, Yuan shih-kai silver dollar or yuan, year
3 (1914), circlet in ribbon bow (KM.Y.329.4). Nearly
extremely fine.

$300
In a slab by NGC as AU Details Cleaned.

2096*
China, Republic, general issue dollar, Yuan Shih Kai, Year
10 (1921), (KM.Y.329.5). Extremely fine or better.

$200

2097*
China, Republic, silver dollar or yuan, obv. Sun Yat Sen,
rev. birds over junk, year 21 (1932), (KM.344, Kann 622).
Bright, possibly a modern copy with minor surface marks,
otherwise extremely fine.

$500

In a Slab by a Chinese firm without comment.

2098*
China, Republic, Sun Yat Sen, silver dollar or yuan, Year 22
(1933), 39.5mm, obv. Sun Yat Sen to left, rev. Junk to right,
(KM.Y.345, Kann 623). Extremely fine.

$200



2099
China, a small collection of Republic and Empire silver
coins, including general issue dollar, Yuan Shih Kai, Year 9
(1920), (KM.Y.329.5); twenty cent issues from Kiangnan,
Kwangtung, Fukien (2); ten cent issues Yuan Shih Kai year 3
(1914), Hupeh ¢.1895-1907, Kwangtung. Very good - very
fine. (8)

$150

2100
China, an accumulation of one and ten cash coins, includes
Q'ing cash of various emperors (25); copper ten cash or larger
(37), noted a fifty cash Yunnan (KM.Y.449); also includes
Thai porcelain gambling tokens (5) and other world (11).
Mostly fine. (78)

$100

2101
China, People's Republic, currency coins of mixed dates
1981-1993 with values from one cent to one yuan (9 coins),
together with Beijing Tourist souvenir in sealed packet.
Uncirculated. (10)

$50

2102

China, People's Republic, ten yuan, 1994; proof five yuan

1989, 1992; proof three yuan, 1992; Poland, proof one

hundred thousand zoltych, 1991. Uncirculated - FDC. (5)
$200

2103*
China, People's Republic, one yuan, 1987, Mongolian
autonomy 40th Anniversary (KM.158). Uncirculated.

$50
In a slab by NGC as MS66.

2104
China, Republic of China, Taiwan, siver five chiao (1949)
(KM.Y532). Nearly uncirculated.

$50
In a slab by PCGS as MS61.

2105*
China, Tonkin, French Protectorate, 1/600 piastre, 1905
(KM.1). Nearly uncirculated.

$70
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2106*
China, large bronze commemorative medal portraying Mao
Zedong (1893-1976) and Lin Biao (1907-1971) on balcony
reviewing the troops during the Cultural Revolution, with
Chinese legend around above, 76mm, (150 g). Extremely
fine, rare.

$100

Lin Biao, was a Marshal of the People's Republic of China who was pivotal
in the Communist victory in the Chinese Civil War, especially in Northeast
China.

2107
China, an accumulation of pseudo numismatic etc items,
including copies of silver dollars (2) Yuan Shih Kai year 3 and
ayear 21 birds over junk, Republic, Yunnan Province, silver
four and a half stamped remittance ingot as a 4.5 taels sycee
ingot or saddle pack (pack saddle) with five blocks of stamps,
of crude style (150 g), (cf.Cribb 751ff, cf.M.4057-4085);
Qing (Ch'ing) Dynasty (1644-1911), Emperor Wen Zong
(1851-1861), Nanchang, Jiangxi mint, 49mm, (39.52 g), fifty
cash coin, '‘Dang wushi* (value fifty), (Hartill 22.931, Sch.
1590, TFP 2506); a large cast iron piece from Gongchang
Gansu 110mm, (440 g) of uncertain denomination; a large
bronze block with engraved characters and figures; a medal
of the 100 years of the Republic and other items. Fine - very
fine, interesting lot. (9)

$250



2108
Colombia, Republic, one centavos, 1935, 1952B, 1966, no
date (1960) (KM.275, a, 205, 218), two centavos, 1939,
1949B, 1965, 1959, no date (1960) (KM.198, 210, 211, 214,
219); five centavos, 1886, 1902, 1945B, 1949B (KM.183.1,
191, 206, 199), ten centavos, 1897, 1941, 1952B, 1956, no
date (1960) (KM.188, 196.1, 207.2, 212.2, 221), twenty
centavos, 1897, 1938, 1945B, 1951B, 1953B, no date (1960)
(KM.189, 197, 208.1, 208.2, 213, 222). Very fine - mostly
uncirculated. (24)

$80

2109*
Colombia, inflationary coinage, in cupro-nickel, one 1912H,
two and five pesos 1907AM (KM.1279, B279, 279).
Uncirculated; uncirculated; extremely fine. (3)

$70

2110*
Comoros, silver five francs, AH1308A (1890-1) (KM.3).
Slight graffiti and surface marks, otherwise good extremely
fine and rare.

$1,400

2111*

Crete, Prince George, five drachmai, 1901 (KM.9). Good very

fine/nearly extremely fine, and scarce in this condition.
$500

246

2112*
Crusader Kings of Jerusalem, Baldwin 111, 1143-1163 AD,
billon denier (17mm), obverse, Crusader cross pattee,
reverse, Tower of David. Fine. (2)

$100

2113*
Cyprus, Queen Victoria, eighteen piastres, 1901 (KM.7).
Scratch on cheek, a little polished, otherwise extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$1,000

2114*
Cyprus, George V, half piastre, 1934 (KM.20).
Uncirculated.

$220
In a slab by NGC as MS63.

2115*
Danish West Indies, Christian IX, ten cents, 1878 (KM.70).
Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated.

$200

2116*
Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, one cent, 1859 (KM.63);
Christian 1X, one cent, 1868 (KM.68). Nearly uncirculated.
)

$160



2117*
Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, silver three cents, 1859
(KM.64). Nearly extremely fine.

$70

2121*
Denmark, Christian Illl, krone (4 mark), 1625 (KM.97).
Toned, good very fine.

$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2118*

Danish West Indies, Frederik VII, twenty cents, 1862

(KM.67). Nearly uncirculated and scarce in this condition.
$250

2122*
Denmark, Christian V, four mark, 1693 (KM.401.4). Good

2119* fine.
Danish West Indies, Christian IX, twenty cents, 1879
(KM.71). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.

$150

$280

2123*
Denmark, Frederick VI, specie daler, 1839 (KM.695.4).
Good very fine.

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2120*
Danish West Indies, Christian 1X, 2-1/2, 5, 25 and 50
bit, 1905 (KM.74, 75, 77, 78). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$220

247



2126*

East Africa, George V, florin, 1920H (mint mark very
weak)(KM.17). Some mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$200

2124*
East Africa Protectorate, Queen Victoria, one pice, 1899
(KM.1); East Africa and Uganda Protectorate, Edward VII,
half cent 1909 (KM.6A), aluminium one cent 1907 (KM.5);
George V, one cent 1913H (KM.11), ten cents 1912H
(KM.8); Edward VII, twenty five cents 1910H (KM.3);
fifty cents 1906 (KM.4); George V, twenty five cents 1912
(KM.10); fifty cents 1914H (KM.9). Extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (9)

$200
part

2127*

East Africa, George V - Elizabeth II, post monetary reform,

one cent 1922, 1942, 1952, 1962; five cents 1935, 1936KN,
2125* 1937H, 1942, 1952, 1957KN, 1964; ten cents 1918H, 1927,
East Africa and Uganda Protectorates, George V, fifty cents 1936H, 1937, 1942(2), 1952, 1956, 1964; fifty cents 1922,
1918H (KM.9). Good very fine and very scarce. 1937, 1948, 1963; one shilling 1924, 1941, 1946SA, 1952

$150 (KM.18-40). Very fine - uncirculated. (27)
$200

248



2128

East Africa, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth Il, balance of

collection, 1898-1972, in 2x2 holders, described in a plastic

album, includes 1920H florin. Fine - uncirculated. (115)
$500

part

2129*
El Salvador, Republic, colon coinage, ten centavos, 1925,
1952 (KM.130, a); twenty five centavos, 1944, 1953
(KM.136, 137); fifty centavos, 1953 (KM.138). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (5)

$50

2130*
Eritrea, Umberto, two lire, 1890 R (KM.3), five lire, 1891 R
(KM.4). Nearly extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$500
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2131*
Ethiopia, Kingdom of Abyssinia, Menelik 11, silver one
twentieth birr, EE1895A (1903) (KM.12). Attractively toned,
nearly uncirculated.

$50

2132
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 11, 1934-1978, halfpennies, 1934,
1940, 1942S, 1952, 1954; pennies, 1934, 1936, 1941,
19428, 1952, 1961; threepences, 1950, 1967; sixpences
1936, 1937, 1941, 1943S, 1967; shillings, 1936, 1937,
1941, 1943S, 1962; florins, 1934, 1936 (2), 1936, 1937,
1942S, 1943S, 1945, 1964, mint set 1969, twenty cents
1980, proof set 1978, all in 2x2 holders except two sets.
Very fine - FDC. (34)

$500
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part

2133*
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 1l, 1934-1968, complete plus
decimal type set 1969/80, an exceptional collection housed
in a Supreme album. The 1936 florin choice uncirculated,
otherwise extremely fine - uncirculated. (97)

$600

2134
Fiji, George V - Elizabeth 11, 1934-1968, halfpenny to florin
collection in a Supreme album, slightly better than average.
Very good - uncirculated. (97)

$200



2135
Fiji, Elizabeth 11, pennies, 1964-1968 (41), all with off
centre holes punched, also a George V, 1936 penny (rare),
halfpennies (30), 1942-1954, also nine world bronze coins,
all in a Warwick coin album. Very good - uncirculated.
(80)

$150

2136*
France, Carolingian, Louis the Pious, (814-40), silver denier,
XPISTIANA RELIGIO type, (cf.M/G 795) (1.23 g). Very
fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2499, The Tom May Collection.
Previously private purchase from Spink with their ticket, L530.

Louis was the son of Charlemagne.

2137*
France, Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver
denier, class 2, Orleans Mint, (1.47 g), (Pd'A 516; M/G 948).
Toned, extremely fine.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2500, The Tom May Collection. Previously
Spink Sale 65 (lot 302) and privately with their ticket, NC 3437.

2139*

France, Charles VI, (1380-1411), Tournai, blanc guenar;
Anglo Gallic, Henry VI (1422-53) blanc aux ecu; Brittany,
Francis 11, (1458-1488), Nantes, blanc (n in centre); Henry
11, (1574-1589) quarter ecu, 1589 T (Nantes); Henry 1V,
(1572-1610) quarter ecu 1585. Toned good fine - good very
fine. (5)

2138* $250
France, Savoy, Amedeus Ill, (1103-1148), billon obol
(Roberts 9606). Good very fine.

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

$100

250



2140*
France, Francis |, (1515-1547), half teston; Henry I, (1547-
1559), teston; Charles IX, (1560-1574), teston, 1575 9
(Rennes); Henry 111, (1574-1589), half franc, 1588B (Rouen).
Very good - good very fine. (4)

$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

2141*
France, Provincial issue from Besancon (libre ville imperiale),
in the name of Charles V, the Holy Roman Emperor, (1500-
1556), silver teston (8.04 g), posthumous issue, dated 1624,
obv. laureate, draped, and armored bust right, rev. eagle
holding pillars in talons, date above (illustrated), (Duplessy,
Feodales 3065; Poey d'Avant 5414); Spanish Netherlands,
Philip IV, half daalder, 1639, Antwerp mint (15.42 g),
(KM.73.1); another Philip V, (1700-1712), silver ducaton
1703, Antwerp mint, (26.57 g), (Delmonte 354, KM.131.3).
First coin, good fine and slightly bent, but rare, others either
damaged or very waterworn, both fair. (3)

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2142*
France, Navarre, Jeanne (1562-1572) silver teston, 1566.
Nearly very fine.

$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2143*
France, Bouillon and Sedan (near Luxembourg), Henri de
la Tour (1591-1623), ecu of thirty sous, 1613 (KM.22;
Dav.3818). Flan crack at 6 o'clock, otherwise cleaned, nearly
very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex auction in Poland, Michal Niemczyk, 26 May 2018 (lot 912).

2144*
France, Henry Ill, demi franc au col plat, Poitiers, 1587
(7.0g) (Sombart 4716). Very fine.

$150

2145*
France, Henry 1ll (1574-1589), silver half franc, 1590,
Toulouse Mint (M), (Duplessy 1160, L 1002). Good very
fine and scarce.

$100

2146
France, Henry 111, (1574-1589), silver franc, not dated, off
flan, ¢.1575-1586, T mintmark = Nantes mint, (Duplessy
1130, Ciani 1427, Lafaurie 970, Roberts 6993); together
with Spanish Netherlands, Philip 11 of Spain, (1556-1598),
silver fifth ecu, Brabant mint,one dated 1572 and another
uncertain (Hoc 215a). Very good - fine. (3)

$150



2147*
France, Henri Il1l, quarter ecu, 1593C (KM.78). Very fine.
$100

part

2148*
France, Orange, William Henry (1650-1702) luigino 1/12
ecu (five sols) 1666 (KM.115); Louis XV, 20 sols (1/6
ecu), 1720 A (KM.453); Louis XVI, twenty four sols (1/5
ecu) 1782A (KM.569.1). Nearly extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$240
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2149*
France, Louis X1V (1643 - 1715), silver ecu, 1652A, (27.23
g), Paris mint, obv. LVD. XIIIl. D.G. FR.ET. NA V.REX,
laureate bust to right, rev. .SIT. NOMEN. DOMINI.
BENEDICTVM. 1652, crowned arms of three lis, rose above
crown, A at base, (D.3799, KM.155.1). Light golden tone,
nearly extremely fine, scarce.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 103, lot 2256. Previously the Alan Jordan
Collection.

The ecu with long curl, (falling to the shoulder), was struck from 1646 to
1659. The predecessors of this coin, differing slightly in design, were struck
for Louis XIII from 1641 and Louis XIV from 1643. These were the first
French silver crowns. The silver ecu owed its origin to the sweeping reforms
of monetary policy and mint practice instituted late in the reign of Louis XIII.
By a series of decrees issued in the latter part of 1641, the king created a new
silver standard, a coin valued at 60 sols weighing 27.44 grams, 917/1000
fine, to be struck on the presses of the Medal Mint at the Louvre.
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2150*
France, Louis XIIIl, ecu d'argent 1653 9 (Rennes)
(KM.155.19). Very good.

$70

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2151*
France, Louis XIIII, half ecu, 1687 crowned L (Lille)
KM.262.4). Toned good fine.

$350

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2152*
France, Louis X1V, half ecu. 1694P (Dijon) (KM.295.16).
Toned fine or better.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2153*
France, Louis XIIII, half ecu 1704 (KM.355) overstrike as
always. Attractive gold mint bloom, good extremely fine
for type.

$350



2154
France, Louis X1V, silver twenty sols or sixth ecu, 1719 mm
S (Reims Mint) (KM.440.18); Spain, Charles 111 (Pretender
of Austria), (1700-1720), silver two reales, 1711, Barcelona
mint, (Calico No.24, KM.-). Both nearly extremely fine and
rare in this condition. (2)

$100

2155*
France, Louis XV, ecu, 1716 A (?) overstrike not clear but
struck over a Louis XIIII ecu (KM type 386). Toned very
fine.

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

lot 2156 part
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2156*
France, Louis XV, ecu 1738 9 (Rennes) (KM.486.26); 1756
9 (Rennes) (KM.512.27). Fine. (2)

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2157
France, Louis XV, 24 sols or one fifth ecu, 1766b (KM.515.9);
Louis XVI, 24 sols or one fifth ecu 1789A (KM.569.1); Lille,
under siege, copper five sols 1708 (KM.5) Never and Rethel;
Charles X copper two liard 1613 (KM.12.1); Denmark, trade
coinage, copper sixteen shillings, 1814 (KM.Tn3). Nearly
very fine or better. (5)

$150

2158*
France, Louis XV, ecu d'argent, 1766 cow (KM.518).
Adjustment marks, good fine.

$100

2159*

France, Louis XVI, ecu d'argent, 1786L (Bayonne Mint),

(KM.564.9). Gold and grey patination, extremely fine.
$200



2160*
France, States of Britain, Rennes, silver jeton (28mm), 1736,
by Jean Duvivier, obverse, bust of the Christian King Louis
XV, reverse, ecu topped with quartered (France 2) and Britain
(2), crowned and on robe with fleur de lis and ermines
(illustrated). Toned with underlying lustre, extremely fine.
$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2712.

part

2161*
France, Louis XV (1715-1774), silver jeton 1765, province
of Tours, obv. head of Louis XV to right, LUD XV REX
CHRISTIANISS around, rev. arms of Tours, around MAIRIE
DE COP DE POCE, (Feuardent 8359) (illustrated); another,
octagonal, (1854), notaires d'Amiens, (Lerouge 12). Toned,
extremely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$100
Both ex CGB Paris.

part
2162*
France, Louis XVI, ecu 1783A (KM.564.1), 1790L (Bayonne)
(KM.564.9). Fine; good fine edge flaw. (2)
$100
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

lot 2163 part
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2163*
France, Louis XVI, ecu 17921 (Limoges)(KM.615.6);
Republic ecu, 1793 L'an Il A (KM.624.1). Toned very fine;
fine/good. (2)

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2164*
France, Bonaparte Premier Consul, five francs, AN XI, mm
A (KM.650.1). Cleaned, nearly extremely fine.

$250

2165
France, Consulship, five francs, ANXIQ, Perpignan
Mint (KM.650.6); Second Republic, Louis XVII, five
francs, 1824A (KM.711.1); Philippe I, five francs, 1847A
(KM.749.1); Napoleon I, five francs, 1870A (KM.799.1);
Louis XV, half ecu (44 sols) 1726A (KM.484.1). Very good
- very fine. (5)

$150

2166*
France, Bonaparte premier Consul, five francs, AN 12, mm
A (KM.659.1). Cleaned, good very fine.

$200

2167*
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs AN12 A (KM.660.1).
Cleaned of toning, good fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2168
France, Napoleon Emperor, twenty francs, 1810A, Paris
Mint, (KM.694.1). Cleaned, good very fine. (2)

$150



2169
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1811A, Paris Mint
and 1811Q, Perpignan Mint, (KM.694.1 and KM.694.12).
Cleaned, good very fine. (2)

$150

2170*
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1812A, Paris Mint,
(KM.694.1). Cleaned, nearly extremely fine with mint
bloom.

$150

2171
France, Napoleon Emperor, five francs, 1812A, Paris Mint
and 1812l, Limoges Mint, (KM.694.1 and KM.694.7).
Cleaned, good very fine or better. (2)

$150

2172*
Louis XVIII, five francs, 1822A, Paris Mint (KM.711.1).
Lustrous, extremely fine.

$150

part

2173*
France, Louis Philippe, silver quarter franc, 1831w, Lille
Mint, (KM.740.13); Napoleon Ill, two francs 1866-BB
(KM.806.2). First coin with golden steel blue peripheral
tone, as struck, uncirculated and rare, second coin nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$100

First coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94, lot 3647.

2174*

France, Louis Philippe, silver half franc, 1835W, Lille Mint,
(KM.741.13). Golden peripheral tone, as struck, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$100
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94, lot 3648.

part

2175*
France, Louis Philippe I, five francs, 1844A, Paris Mint,
(KM.749.1) (illustrated); Third Republic, five francs 1877K,
Bordeaux Mint, (KM.820.2). First coin toned with traces of
mint bloom, nearly extremely fine, second toned, good very
fine or better. (2)

$200

2176*
France, Louis-Napoleon Bonaparte, five francs, 1852A
(KM.773.1). Toned and extremely fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2177*
France, five francs, Government of National Defence 1871K,
(KM.820.2). Cleaned, extremely fine and scarce.

$150
2178
France, one franc, 1916, (KM 844.1). Uncirculated. (14)
$150
2179
France, two francs, 1916, (KM 845.1). Uncirculated. (8)
$200



2180*
France, city of Lille besieged, twenty sols 1708 (KM.7);
twelve denier (sol) colonial issue Louis XV revaluation
countermark RF raised in oval indent (KM.6); Monneron
Brothers two sols 1791 (KM.Tn23); colonial five centimes,
1828A (KM.10.1), Antwerp, besieged, ten centimes 1814
(KM.5.4). Fine - extremely fine. (5)

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2181
France, balance of collection, issues of Francis I, Henry II,
Francis Il, Charles I, Louis XII, Henry IlI, Charles X, Henry
IV, Louis XIII quarter ecu with Navare; also earlier issues
countermarked with lis (2), eight minor silver issues 1643,
1662, 1676, 1702, 1705, 1772, 1779, copper issues from
1456-1643 (11) provincial 1613-1654 (9), silver five francs
1812A, 1828A, 1815M, 1831W, 1837B, 1849BB, 1845,
1851A, 1867A, 1870A, 1873, ecu, 1726A, 1733 Bearn,
Assignat notes (9), all in album including Windward Islands
twelve sols 1731. Fair - extremely fine. (112)

$800
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2182*
French Equatorial Africa, ten centimes, 1943 (KM.4).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$250

Private purchase from Alain Baron.

2183*
French Equatorial Africa, ten centimes, 1943 (KM.4). Good
very fine.

$70

2184
French Oceania, fifty centimes; one and two francs, 1949;
five francs, 1952 (KM.1-4); French Polynesia, fifty centimes,
1965; one, two and five francs, 1965; ten, twenty and fifty
francs, 1967 (KM.1-7); New Caledonia, 1949-1971, type
collection fifty centimes; one (2), two (2), five, ten, twenty
and fifty (2) francs; New Hebrides, 1966-1979 type set,
one (2), two (2), five (2), ten (2), twenty (2), fifty and one
hundred francs (KM.1-7.1, .2), all in 2x2 holders. Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (33)

$100

2185*
Germany, Augsburg, Ferdinand Ill, thaler, 1641 (KM.77,;
Dav.5¢39). Uneven tone, good very fine.

$500



2186*
Germany, Augsburg, Ferdinand 1ll, thaler, 1642 (KM.77);
Austria, Salzburg, Johan Ernst, thaler 1707 (KM.254).
Traces of brooch mounting on the obverse of the first;
plugged mount at the top of the second; otherwise good
very fine. (2)

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2187*
Germany, Augsburg, Francis |, thaler, 1764FH (KM.183;
Dav.1929). Toned, very fine.

$200

2188
Germany, Augsburg, Francis I, thaler, 1765 (KM.184). Light
toning, nearly very fine.

$120

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2189*
Germany, Bavaria, Maximilian I, two gulden, 1855
(KM.848). Toned, extremely fine.

$70

2190
Germany, Brandenburg - Ansbach, sixth thaler, 1677
(KM.82); Brandenburg, Georg Wilhelm, quarter thaler, 1624
(KM.86.7); Prussia, Frederick I, medallic quarter thaler,
1740. Very fine or better. (3)

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2191*
Germany, Brandenburg, Frederick Ill, two thirds thaler
(gulden), 1689IE (KM.557); Prussia, Frederick 11, half thaler
1752B (KM.254.3). Good fine; very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



2192*
Germany, Breisach, besieged, klippe 48 kreuzer, 1633
(KM.3.1). Very fine and scarce.

$500

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2193*
Germany, Brunswick - Luneberg - Calenberg - Hannover,
George Ludwig, 24 Mariengroschen (gulden) 1713HH
(KM.73). Toned very fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2194*

Germany, Brunswick - Luneburg - Calenberg - Hannover,
George Ludwig thaler, 1711HB (Dav.2063; KM.70). Toned,
nearly very fine.

$250

2195*

Germany, Brunswick, Luneburg, Calenberg and Hannover,
George Ludwig, thaler, 1718HCB, Claustal (KM.113.1).
Toned, good very fine.

$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2196*

Germany, Brunswick-Luneburg, George | (1714-1727),
silver thaler, 1717, obv. bust right of George I, rev. arms,
17 17 in legend at top of shield, (KM.135, D.2079). Toned,
extremely fine and rare.

$800
Ex W.Rado Collection.

2197*
Germany, Brunswick-Wolfenbuttel, August, (1635-1666),
thaler, 1643, Zellerfield (KM.428). Toned, very fine.

$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



2198*

Germany, Frankfurt am Main, thaler, 1796 HGBH
(KM.288). Slight adjustment mark on reverse, otherwise
good extremely fine.

$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2199*
Germany, Frankfurt am Main, two gulden, 1848 (KM.338),
Archduke Johann of Austria elected as Vicar. Lacquered,
otherwise good extremely fine.

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 310 (lot 6907).

2200*
Germany, Frankfurt, thaler, 1863 (KM.372). Nearly
uncirculated.

$350

2201*
Germany, Hamburg, Ferdinand Il, thaler or 32 schilling,
1723 (KM.123). Good fine.

$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2202*

Germany, Hamburg, thaler 1730 IHL (KM.379), 200th

Anniversary of the Augsburg Confession. Good very fine.
$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2203*
Germany, Hamburg, thirty two shillings, 1808HSK
(KM.530). Uncirculated.

$250

In a slab by NGC as MS63+.

2204*
Germany, Hannover, George IV, 16 groschen, 1823
(KM.138). Nearly uncirculated.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



2205*
Germany, Hesse-Cassel, Wilhelm VI, one eighth thaler
1651AG (KM.217), mountain with miner inside. Extremely
fine and rare thus.

$750

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2206*
Germany, Hesse - Cassel, Wilhelm II, two thaler, 1840
(KM.600). Very fine/good fine.

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2207*
Germany, Emden, Ferdinand |1, 28 stuber (gulden) (KM.16);
Oldenberg, Ferdinand Il1l, Anton Gunter, (1649-51), 28
stuber (gulden), (KM.40; Dav.713). Nearly fine. (2)

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

260

part

2208*
Germany, Lorraine, Francis I11, teston, 1629(?)(KM.35); Karl
111, teston, 1627 (KM.35), 1630 (KM.45); Leopold I, teston,
1712 (KM.95), overstruck. The second holed, otherwise fine
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2209*
Germany (France), Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy),
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.28 g), dated 1711,
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP | D G D LOT BA
REX IER, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem),
around IN TE DOMINE SPES MEA 1711, (KM.95 [VF
$300), De Saulcy pl. XXX, 7; Boudeau 1576). Nearly
extremely fine, with original mint bloom with minor flan
flecking for weight adjustment, rare.

$200
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105, lot 3341.

2210*
Germany (France), Provincial issue for Lorraine (duchy),
Leopold I, (1690-1729), silver teston (8.32 g), dated 1716,
obv. draped bust to right, around LEOP | D G D LOT BA
REX IE, rev. crowned cross potent (cross of Jerusalem)
within shield with crosses in corner, around IN TE DOMINE
SPERAVI 1716, (KM.96 [VF $300], De Saulcy pl. XXXI, 1;
Boudeau 1576). Good very fine, some uneven patination on
the obverse, very rare.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105, lot 3343.



2211*
Germany, Lubeck, thirty two shillings, 1752JJJ (KM.167).
Good fine.

$120

2212
Germany, Luneburg, silver bracteate, (c.14th century), (0.29
g), obv. lion in shield, rev. incuse, (Jesse 198); silver token,
1718, (7.09 g), commemorating the Peace of Westphalia,
obv. hand presenting gold coin, rev. facing figure placing
hand across face; Third Reich, two reichsmark, 1939A,
Hindenburg issue, (KM.93); Lippe-Detmold, Simon Heinrich,
quarter mariengroschen, 1672, (Sammlung 454); City of
Aachen, silver three marck 1754, obverse, titles of Francis I,
reverse, bust of Charlemagne above arms, (KM.50); Prussia,
Friedrich Wilhelm 1V (1840-1861), copper three kreuzer,
1854A, (KM.453). Toned, fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

2213*
Germany, Mainz, Frederick Karl Josef, thaler, 17941A
(KM.399), convention thaler of ten fine marck. Lightly
toned, good extremely fine.

$500

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2214
Germany, States, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Friedrich Franz 1V,
five mark, 1904A (KM.334); Russia, Catherine Il, rouble,
1762 (KM.672); Empire, rouble, 1804 (KM.125); Alexander
11, rouble, 1883, coronation (KM.Y43). Good - good very
fine. (4)

$150
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2215*
Germany, Munster, thaler 1661 (KM.75). Slight flan crack,
otherwise toned good very fine.

$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2216*
Germany, Neuss, Maximilian 1l, thaler, 1570 (KM.MB40;
Dav.9545). Striking weakness and metal flaw lower left of
the obverse, otherwise good fine.

$250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2217*
Germany, Nuremberg, Francis, thaler, 1761SF (Dav.2487;
KM.335). Worn in centre, nearly very fine.

$250



2218*
Germany, Pomerania-Wolgast, Charles X of Sweden, one
third thaler, 1673 DS (KM.260). Good very fine.

$250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2219*
Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm I11, thaler, 1802A
(KM.368). Uncirculated.

$400
In a slab by NGC as MS63.

2220*

Germany, Prussia, Friedrich Wilhelm IV, two thaler (three
and a half gulden), 1842A (KM.440.1). Nearly extremely
fine/good extremely fine.

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2221*

Germany, Saxony, Johann Friedrich and Heinrich, silver
thaler 1540, Annaberg Mint, obv. bust to right of Johann
Friedrich, rev. bust to half right of Heinrich, (D.9728, De
May ). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$300
Ex W.Rado Collection.

2222*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, Johann Georg, silver groschen,
1656 (KM.446), memorial on his death. Nearly extremely
fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2223*

Germany, Saxony Albertine, Fredrich August I, two thirds

thaler, 16961K (KM.655). Flan flaw on reverse, very fine.
$120

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2224*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, Fredrich August, two thirds
thaler, 17061LH (KM.744). Toned, nearly very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2225*
Germany, Saxony-Albertine, Friedrich Augustus, thaler,
1798ICE (KM.1027.2; Dav.2701). Good very fine.

$150



2226*
Germany, Saxony, Christian George Ill, two thirds thaler,
1690IK (KM.571). Attractive tone, extremely fine or
better.

$300

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2229*

Germany, Harz, baptismal thaler (29.27g, 53mm), 1703RB,
2227* Zellerfeld Mint, (Dav.2935)(Katsouros 3). Extremely fine.
Germany, Saxony, Friedrich Augustus, thaler, 1813IGS $500
(KM.1059.1). Uneven tone, nearly extremely fine.

$250
part
2230*

Germany, Silesia, Leopold, fifteen kruezer, 1663GH
(KM.414); Brandenburg, Friedrich 1ll, eighteen groschen,
1699SD (KM.468). Very fine; good extremely fine. (2)
Germany, Saxony, Fredrick August, thaler, 18211GS In slabs by NGC as MS61 and MS64.

(KM.1078). Good very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2231*

Germany, Stolberg, Jost Christian and Christof Ludwig Il
joint rulers, two thirds thaler or gulden, 1739 (KM.212).
Toned good very fine.

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2232*
Germany, Stolberg, Christian Ludwig, third thaler, 1743
(KM.220). Good fine/nearly very fine.

$150

2233*

Germany, Strassbourg, lohann Georg von Brandenburg,
emergencey klippe 80 kreuzer, 1592 (KM.MB200). Inscribed
on plain reverse, nearly very fine.

$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2234

Germany, balance of collection in a plastic album 1440-1913,
plus Swiss minors (7), and euro; all described, mostly minors
that include rare larger silver of Hannover, Mansfeld, Prussia,
Saxony, includes two thaler 1842 (good fine), two from
Pomerania, one ex Jacquier. Fair - extremely fine. (99)

$1,500
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2235*
Germany, Empire, zinc ten pfennig, 1917, with beaded
border (KM.25). Cleaned, has been carefully plugged,
otherwise very fine and rare.

$50

2236*
Germany, Weimar Republic, five mark, 1925A (KM.47),
Rhineland. Good extremely fine.

$200

2237*
Gold Coast, George I, silver half ackey, 1818 (KM.8).
Iridescent toned, frictional wear evident, otherwise good
extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

2238*
Greece, Republic, (1828-1831), copper five lepta, 1828
(KM.2). Even dark brown patina, good extremely fine and
rare, one of the finest known.

$1,000

2239*
Greece, Republic, John Kapodistrias, twenty lepta, 1831
(KM.11); Crete, Prince George, five drachmae 1901 (KM.9).
Very fine or better. (2)

$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2240*
Greece, Republic, (1828-1831), copper twenty lepta, 1831
(KM.11). Dark brown patina, good very fine.

$400
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2241*
Greece, Kingdom, copper two lepta, 1833 (KM.14). Red
and brown, uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of
the finest known.

$500

2242*
Greece, Kingdom, copper five lepta, 1833 (KM.16). Mostly
red uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the finest
known.

$600

2243*
Greece, Otto, silver half drachma, 1833 (KM.19). Edge
milling, not struck up at 6 o'clock, frosty mint bloom,
appears to be uncirculated and rare thus.

$500

2244*
Greece, George |, fifty lepta, 1883A (KM.37). Good
extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$400

2245*
Greece, George |, fifty lepta, 1883A (KM.37). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$280

2246
Greece, George |, one drachma, 1873A, 1883A (KM.38),
1911 (KM.60). Very fine or better. (3)

$80

2247
Greece, George |, bronze two lepta, 1869BB, five lepta,
1870BB, and ten lepta, 1870BB (KM.41-3). Very fine - good
very fine. (3)

$140
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2248*
Greece, George |, five drachmai, 1875A (KM.46). Toned,
good very fine.

$200

2249*
Greece, George I, five drachmai, 1876A (KM.46). Toned
with underlying mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$500
In a slab by NGC as AU58.

2250*
Greece, George |, bronze one lepton, 1879 (KM.52). Brown
and red uncirculated.

$280
In a slab by NGC as MS62BN.

2251*
Greece, George |, bronze five lepta, 1882A (KM.54). Brown
and red, nearly uncirculated.

$300

2252*
Greece, George I, bronze ten lepta, 1882A (KM.55). Brown
with traces of red, lustrous uncirculated.

$180
In a slab by PCGS as MS62BN.



part

2253*
Greece, Kingdom, five and ten lepta, 1912 (KM.62, 3), ten
and twenty lepta, 1922 and 1912 (KM.66.2, 64). Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$140

2254*
Greece, George I, one drachma, 1911 (KM.60). Toned,
uncirculated.

$280

2255*
Haiti, state of North Haiti (1807-11) seven sols six denier
1807 (KM.3); Western Republic (1807-18) six centimes AN
15 (1818); twenty five centimes, AN14 (1817) (KM.13-15.2).
The first rare, very fine for issues. (3)

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2256*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, one mil, 1863, 1865 (KM.1.2);
one cent, 1863, 1865, 1866, 1875, 1876 (2), 1877 (KM.4.1),
1877 (KM.4,2), 1881, 1900, 1901 H (KM.4.3); Edward VII,
one cent, 1902, 1903, 1904, 1905H (KM.11); George V, one
cent, 1919H, 1923, 1925, 1926 (KM.16), 1931, 1933, 1934
(KM.17). Fine - choice uncirculated. (24)

$400

part

2257*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver five cents, 1866, 1868,
1873/63H, 1873, 1876H (2), 1883H, 1884, 1888, 1890H,
1891, 1893-5, 1897-1901, extra 1899, 1900H; Edward VII,
five cents 1903, 1904, 1905H; George V, five cents, 1932
(2), 1933, 1935; George VI, cupro-nickel five cents, 1938
(KM.5, 12, 18, 18a, 22). Fine - uncirculated. (28)

$500



part

2258*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1888, 1900H;
Edward VII, ten cents, 1902, 1904, fifty cents, 1904; George
VI, cupro-nickel ten cents, 1937 (KM.6.3, 13, 15, 21). Very
fine - uncirculated. (6)

$200

First and fifth from Baldwin.

2262*
Hungary, Ferdinand II, thaler 1634 KB (KM.75). Old
cleaning, otherwise very fine.
$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
2259*
Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, silver dollar, 1867, (KM.10).
Fine with some edge roughness.
$200
2260
Hong Kong, Elizabeth I, five cents 1967 (KM.29.1), ten
cents 1965 (KM.28.1), 1971 (KM.28.3), fifty cents, 1963
(KM.30.1), 1972 (KM.34). Uncirculated. (5)
$50
2261*
Hungary, Bela 1V, silver obol, 1235-70, obverse, crowned
head "Tsadi', reverse, eagle (Rethy-Probst 246); Stephan V, 2263*
silver obol, 1270-72, obverse, crowned head, reverse, two :
eagles ‘Aleph’ (Rethy-Probst 297). Very fine. (2) Enl::gary, Ferdinand 111, thaler, 1648 (KM.107). Toned very
$100 $300

Both ex Seaby Coins and with descriptive packets of purchase. Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2264
Hungary, Leopold I, six krajczar, 1669KB (KM.164).
Uncirculated.

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 315 (lot 7197).
In a slab by NGC as MS64.
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2265*
Hungary, Leopold, thaler, 1696KB (KM.214.8). Toned,
good very fine.

$400

2266*
Hungary, Revolutionary coinage of the ‘Malcontents’, half
thaler, 1705KB (KM.265.1). Good very fine.

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2267*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1743KB (KM.328.4).
Toned, with mint bloom, nearly extremely fine/extremely
fine.

$250

Ex Kunker Sale 293 (lot 625)
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2268*
Hungary, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1763X (KM.358.1); Joseph
11, thaler, 1782B (KM.345.1). Good very fine. (2)

$250

2269
Hungary, collection of silver coins, 1833-1947, all described
in hard plastic slabs (can be opened by hand), sold with
owner's list, includes 1935 Kklippe two pengo restrike. Very
fine - uncirculated. (49)

$800

2270
Hungary, base metal coins, each in a hard plastic slab,
described, includes 1706 ten poltura (KM.264.1), others
1848-1920. Fine - uncirculated. (19)

$200

2271
Hungary, Kingdom, filler, 1895 (KM.480), two filler, 1914
and 1917 (KM.481, 497) (2), ten filler, 1894 and 1918
(KM.282, 496) (2), twenty filler, 1914 and 1921 (KM.483,
498) (2), korona, 1895, 1896 and 1914 (KM.484, 487,
492) (3), five korona, 1907 and 1908 (KM.489, 488) (2),
Regency Coinage, filler, 1938 (KM.505), two filler, 1930
and 1940 (KM.506, 518.1) (2), ten filler, 1894 and 1918
(KM.482, 496) (2), twenty filler, 1944 (KM.520), fifty filler,
1939 (KM.509), pengo, 1937 and 1944 (KM.510, 521) (2),
two pengo, 1938, 1935 (2), 1936 and 1943 (KM.511, 513-
515, 522.1) (5), five pengo, 1938, 1939 and 1943 (KM.5186,
517, 523) (3), Provisional Government, five pengo, 1945
(KM.525), First Republic, ten filler, 1950 (KM.530a), fifty
filler, 1948 (KM.536), two forint, 1946 (KM.533), five forint,
1946 (KM.534). Very fine - FDC, mostly uncirculated, all in
2x2 holders with KM numbers. (34)

$550



part

2272*
India, Hindushahi Kings of Kabul and Gandhara, issues of
silver units of Samanta Deva, (870-1008), (5), obv. mounted
horseman rev. humped bull seated left, (M.117-120 [Non-
Islamic States and Western Colonies]; others as degraded
types billon delhivals (4) of the Sultans of Delhi, Mu'izz al
din Mohammed bin Sam (AH 589-602, AD 1193-1206) or
later successors, (GG D7-10ff, cf.M.477-487,514-516, 527-
528, 577-581); Mohammed bin Tughluqg, (AH 725-752. AD
1325-1351), silver 32 rati in the name of al-Hakim I, (GG
D450), scarce (illustrated); Sultans of Malwa, Hisam al-din
Hushang Shah, (AH 808-838, AD 1405-1435), AE falus (6),
obv. ruler's name, rev. 'dar al-mulk shahiabad'. Mostly fine
- very fine, several scarce. (16)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London.

2273
India, Sultanate of Malwa, Mahmud Shah | (AH 839-873,
AD 1436-1469) AE jital (GG M40), billon tanka 870AH
(GG M32); Ghiyath Shah (AH 873-906, AD 1469-1500)
AE falus 899? (GG M87); Nasir Shah, (AH 906-916, AD
1500-1510), AE falus, AH 907 (GG M143), half falus AH
909 (GG M144); Mahmad Shah II, (AH 916-937, AD
1510-1531), silver half tanka 916 (GG M156); AE falus
AH 931 (GG M172); others (3) copper falus of a usurper
after Sikandar Lodi on square flan, comes with a packet and
detailed description. Fine - very fine, mostly scarce. (10)
$70

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets and described in packets.

2274
India, Islamic and Indian, AE issues including, Artuqids of
Mardin, Nasir al-Din, dirhams (2); Saffarid, Taj al Din, Jital;
Kushan, Kanishka I, Ae unit. Toned, fine. (4)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously I.S.Wright in packets.

2275*
India, Danish India, two Royaliners, 1775 (KM.171). Very
fine and scarce.

$250
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2276*
India, French, Mahe, fanon, 1750 (2) P mm for Pondicherry
(KM.67); Pondicherry, two fanon (1720-1837) (KM.49),
Arcot, rupees AH1218, yr43 and yr45 (KM.15) (2). Very
fine or better. (5)

$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

part

2277*
India, French India, silver rupee, Arcot type mint, dated
1218/44, another [12]18/45 (KM.15); Pondichery, copper
doudou 1836 (3), (KM.52); Surat, silver half rupee, year 4X,
with added trefoils (KM.-) (illustrated). Silver toned, good
very fine and scarce, copper very good. (4)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously from A.H.Baldwin & Sons,
London with tickets.

2278*
India, Portuguese India, Malacca, lead or tin bastardo, John
111 (1527-1557) and Sebastian | (1557-1578), (Gomes 15.01
and 31.06). Fine - very fine. (2)

$120



2279*

India, Portugese India, Goa, silver two tangas 1644, (KM.14).

Bright, off centred, otherwise nearly very fine, scarce.
$120

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2280*
India, Portugese India, Goa, silver two tangas 1652,
(KM.68). Toned, nearly very fine, scarce.

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2281*
India, Portugese India, Goa, silver xerafin 1652, (10.24 g),
(KM.73). Toned, fine and rare.

$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2282*
India, Portugese India, Dili, silver rupee 1750, (11.67 g),
(KM.24). Toned, fine - nearly very fine, scarce.

$120
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2283*

India, British India, Bombay Presidency, in the name of Shah

Jahan Il (A.H. 1131, A.D. 1719), Bombay (Mumbai) mint,

silver rupee, obv. rulers name above, rev. year 1 in centre,

mint below, (KM.160). Toned, good very fine and rare.
$140

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection with descriptive envelope.

2284
India, British India, Madras Presidency, a set of two
comprising ten and twenty cash, East India Company coins
of 1808 (KM.319, 321), recovered from the wreck of the
Admiral Gardner that sank on Goodwin Sands, 25 January
1809. In a sealed, colourful presentation folder with full
history, nearly uncirculated.

$50

2285*
India, East India Company, Madras Presidency, silver rupee,
Arkot mint, in the name of Alamgir I, year 6 (KM 384, Pr.
140). Struck on a less dumpy flan than usual and probably
struck at Madras rather than Calcutta, very fine.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 113 (lot 1600).

2286
India, British India, Madras Presidency, various issues,
silver rupees, Madras Mint, mm. rose, (2) vertical milling,
(KM.427); Bombay Presidency, silver rupees (2), vertical
milling year 46, (KM.221); others (3) with plain edge
(KM.224). Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

2287
India, British India, rupees, 1835, 1840, divided legend, 1889
B incuse, Alwar, Portuguese, 1881, Native States, Jaipur
rupee, 1929. Very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$300

2288
India, George V, one rupee, 1919B, 1920B Bombay Mint,
(KM.524). Good extemely fine - uncirculated. (2)

$100

2289*
India, George V, rupee, 1921 dot (KM.524). Choice
uncirculated and scarce.

$120



2290*
lonian Islands, two oboli, 1819 (KM.33). Attractively
toned, mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and rare in this

condition.
$850

2291*
lonian Islands, one lepton, 1857 (KM.34). Brown and red

uncirculated.
$70

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2292
Israel, mint sets, 1982, 1986-87 plus Hanukka medal
(K.MS44, 52) (2); various other coins (20), includes silver
five lirot, 1958 (KM.21) and silver ten lirot, 1968 (KM.51);
Ancient Rome (Judaea) bronze prutah of Antonius Felix, 52-
60 AD; a false shekel cast in brass (33mm), obverse features
an urn with flames coming from the top and on the reverse
is a leafy branch. Very good - uncirculated. (25)

$70

2293*
Italy, Aquileia, Giovanni V di Moravia, Patriarch, (1387-
1394), silver denaro (19mm, 0.81 g), obv. coat of arms, rev.
St. Hermagoras seated facing on lion-headed chair, wearing
episcopal raiment, raising hand in benediction and holding
star-tipped scepter, (CNI VI -; Bernardi 62a; cf. Biaggi 187).
Very fine, attractive, well-centered strike.

$100

2294*
Italy, Aquileia, Antonio | Gaetani, Patriarch, (1394-1402),
silver denaro (19mm, 0.71 g), obv. Patriarchal coat-of-arms
surmounted by crested helmet left; A-N across fields, rev.
Eagle facing, head left, with wings displayed, (CNI VI 1;
Bernardi 65a; Biaggi 189). Good very fine, scarce.

$100
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2295*
Italy, Genoa, silver scudo, 1680 SM (KM.79). Toned, good

fine.
$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2296*
Italy, Lombardy, Provisional coinage, five lire, 1848 M
(KM.C22.1). Reverse rim nick at 2 o'clock, otherwise good

extremely fine.
$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2297*
Italy, Milan, Galeazzo and Bernardo Visconti (1355-1378)
silver grosso of two soldi (Bi 1456). Toned very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London with their ticket.



2298*
Italy, Milan, Gian Galeazzo Visconti (1385-1402), silver
pegione (Bi 1475). Fine.

$70

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2299*
Italy, Milan, F.M. Visconti (1412-1449) grosso (Bi 1503;
CNI pl VI/19). Toned good very fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from Spink London with tickets.

2300*
Italy, Milan, Gian Galeazzo Maria Sforza (Duke of Milan)
Ludovico Maria Sforza VI (1481-1494), silver testone,
(9.22 g), head of St. Ambrose as the mintmark, obv.
I0GZ M SF VICECOMES DVX MIL SX, armoured bust
to right of G. Galeazzo Maria, rev. head of St. Ambrose
mintmark, quadripartite quartered eagle and snake Visconti
arms, surmounted by two crests crowned, one of ornate
crested dragon devouring a child to right, on left a winged
dragon with old man’s head encircling claws in a diamond
ring, globule between the crests, around LV PATRVO
GVBNANTE, (CNI 32, Crippa 4, Morosini 9, MIR 222,
Biaggi 1570). Very fine/nearly very fine, with roughness at
top of reverse, very rare.

$1,500

Ex Tom May Collection and Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2735).

See illustration of this coin in the paper 'A Renaissance Moment' published
in the Australasian Coin and Banknote, April 2008, p45. An Extremely fine
example in the NAC Auction 81 (lot 337), 30th November 2014, realised
15,000 + Euros.
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2301*
Italy, Milan, Ludovico Maria Sforza (1494-1499) silver
testone (Bi 1578). Toned, very fine.

$500

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2302*
Italy, Milan, Ludovico Maria Sforza, (1494-1499), silver
testone (9.669), (CNIV, 19 pIX 10; Morosini 5, Biaggi 1579).
Toned, very fine and very scarce.

$1,500

Ex Tom May Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2736) and Sale 113
(lot 1610). This specimen is illustrated in CAB, April 2008, p.45.

2303*
Italy, Milan, Louis XII (1500-1513) silver grosso of six soldi.
Nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2304*
Italy, Milan, Carlos V of Austria (1535-1556), silver testone
or quarter scudi, (9.07 g), (CNI 13, Crippa 11). Nearly very
fine/very fine, rare.

$300

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

The reverse has the Pillars of Hercules above the Mediterranean and is one
of the first instances of the ""Plus Ultra™ type reverse.



2305*

Italy, Milan, Philip Il of Spain (1554-1598), silver scudo
1582, (31.62 g), obv. PHILIPPVS REX HISPANIARVM,
bust of Philip to right, across is date 15 - 82, rev. around
DVX MEDIO LANI ETC. crowned arms, (Crippa 13/B1.
CNI 69 var.). Toned, very fine or better, rare.

$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2306*

Italy, Austrian Occupation, Milan and Mantua, Joseph II,
scudo 1785 LB (KM.212); Leopold I1, crocione (kronenthaler)
1791 M (KM.236). Very good; fine and scarce. (2)

$400
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2307*

Italy, Naples, Fernando | of Aragon, (1458-1494), silver
coronato (3.66 g), obv. crowned and cuirassed bust right;
T behind, rev. Michael slaying dragon and Michael holds
shield with cross, (Pannuti 17b; Biaggi 1675). Toned, very
fine, scarce.

$100
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2308*
Italy, Naples, Philip I1, (1554-1598), silver tari, issued 1554-
1556, (4.87 g), obv. crowned bust to left, PHILIP R PRINC
rev. around REX ANG FR CIT SICI HIE crowned arms,
(CNI 217 var. Pannuti-Riccio 8). Good fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
Interesting coin from Naples where Philip claims to be king of England.

2309*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Philip 1V, (1621-1665), silver tari,
1622 (5.90 g), obv. bust right, MC/C, rev. heart shaped
shield of manifold arms in crowned baroque frame, (KM.41).
Toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2310*
Italy, Naples, Charles Il 'El Hechizado® (1665-1700), Ducato,
1684, (27.57 g), obv.CAROLVS Il D G HISPANIAR TE
NEAP REX, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. above
VNVS NON SVFFICIT, crowned sceptre dividing two
hemispheres, at base, AG/A (Andrea Giovane, mintmaster
Antonio Ariani), and date 1684, (Dav. 4045, Pannuti-Riccio
1. MIR 292, CNI XX, 505/250). Evenly worn, otherwise
fine, scarce.

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



part

2311*
Italy, Naples and Sicily, Ferdinand IV piastre of 120 grana,
1790 PM AP (KM.C66a); Ferdinand Il 120 grana, 1855
(KM.370); Sardinia, Carlo Felice, five lire 1827 (MM.116.1);
Carlo Alberto, five lire 1839 (KM.130.2); Vittorio Emanuele
1, five lire 1859 (KM.144.2); Parma, Maria Luigia, five lire
1815 (KM.C30). Fine - good very fine, with the second last
possibly false. (6)

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2312*
Italy, Papal States, reverse St Petronius, carlino, Bologna
Mint. Slightly chipped and short of flan, good fine.

$70
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2313*

Italy, Papal States, Julius Il (1503-1513), silver giulio, Rome
Mint (Berman 566) another (Berman 574). Toned, very
fine. (2)

$250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2314*

Italy, Papal States, Leo X, (1513-1521), silver giulio, Modena
Mint, (Berman 709). Holed at top, otherwise good fine and
Very scarce.

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2315*

Italy, Papal States, Clement VII, (1523-1534), silver quarter
ducat, 1528, Rome Mint (Berman 839). Edge chipped
severely, otherwise poorly struck good very fine and rare.

$300
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2316*
Italy, Papal States, Paul IV (1555-1559), silver gialio, Ancona
Mint (Berman 1046). Toned, good very fine.

$150
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



2317*
Italy, Papal States, Pius IV (1559-1565), silver testone,
Ancona Mint (Berman 1072). Nearly good very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2318*
Italy, Papal States, Pius IV (1559-1565), silver bianco (=half
lira), Bologna Mint (Berman 1076). Small chip at the rim,
weakness there, toned nearly very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2319*
Italy, Papal States, Gregory X1 (1572-1585), silver testone,
Ancona Mint (Berman 1218). Toned, good fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2320*
Italy, Papal States, Paul VV (1605-1621), silver testone, 1615
(KM.66). Fine.

$90

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2321*
Italy, Papal States, Clement X (1670-1676), silver piastra,
scudo of 80 Bolognini, MDCLXXYV (1675) (KM.370,
D.4080). Toned, nearly extremely fine.

$500

Ex W.Rado Collection.

2322*
Italy, Papal States, Innocent XI (1676-1689), silver testone
(30 baiocchi) (KM.433). Toned, good very fine.

$120

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2323*
Italy, Parma and Piacenza, Ottavio and Alexander Farnese,
silver parpagliola, 1574. Toned, good fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from the Jacquier Collection.



2324*
Italy, Piedmont Republic, five francs, L'AN 10 (1802) (KM.
C.4). Toned, good very fine.

$200
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2325*
Italy, The House of Savoy and the Kingdom of Italy,
Emanuele Philiberto, Duke of Savoy, (1538-1580), silver
blanco or four soldi, 1576, Torino mint, (4.54 g), obv. arms
of Savoy around EM FILIB D G DVX SABAVDIE P PED, FE
RT across, rev. cross, around IN TE DOMINE CONFIDO
1576 T, (Simonetti 45/27, CNI 278-282). Very fine and
very scarce.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105, (lot 3369) and previously Sale 91 (lot
2214).

When Emanuele Philiberto succeeded his father Carlo 11l in 1553 he was
essentially a duke without a duchy. A series of wars involving French,
Spanish and Swiss forces had devastated Savoy, and by 1536 Francis | had
brought the duchy under complete French rule. Emanuele in exile served the
king of Spain, as governor-general of the Lowlands, and in 1557 delivered
a devastating defeat to the French at St. Quentin. As part of subsequent
negotiations the Duke was confirmed as the independent ruler of Savoy,
assuming full control of his duchy in 1559. Emmanuel Philiberto made
Turin his capital, thus shifting the centre of his duchy from France to Italy,
and Savoy's growing influence in Italian affairs led to the establishment of
the House of Savoy as the royal Italian house in 1861.

2326*
Italy, Savoy, Emmanuele Philiberto (1559-1580), silver
blanco of four soldi, 1576, also soldo, 1568. Nearly very
fine; good fine. (2)

$100
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2327
Italy, Sicily, Kingdom of Sicily, Frederick Il, (1198-1250),
silver denaro, struck at Messina, issued 1221, obv. cross,
+ F IMPERATOR, rev. Imperial eagle, REX SICIL around,
(Spahr 107, PL.XXIV, 107, Biaggi 1254); Manfred (King of
Sicily), (1258-1266), AE Denaro, Messina mint, 1258-1266,
obv. tau between three pellets, rev. cross between pellets,
(Spahr 211; MEC XIV, 614); Lucca (Imperial city), Enrico
(Heinrich) Il - V. (1039-1125), silver denaro (denarius),
obv. monogram of H, rev. LV/CA around central pellet,
corrupted legend around, (Biaggi 1056, CNI, XI, 69 1-17);
Venice, Michele Steno (1400-1413). silver Soldino, undated,
obv. Doge left. rev. Lion (Biaggi 2860); Venice, Leonardo
Loredano, (1501-1521), silver soldino - marchetto, struck
from 1501, obv. S. Marco standing right, presenting banner
to Doge kneeling left, rev. Christ Pantokrator standing facing;
S F below, (CNI VII 13; Papadopoli 49; Paolucci 9). An
interesting group, fine - very fine. (5)

$150

2328*
Italy, Kingdom of Sicily, Ferdinand Il ""the Catholic™, as King
of Spain and Sicily. (1479-1516). silver tari, (3.47 g), Messina
mint, obv. crowned and quartered coat-of arms of Spain (1st
and 4th) and Sicily and Aragon (2nd and 3rd), rev. crowned
eagle standing facing, head left, (Spahr 118, Biaggi 1358).
Some hoard patination, otherwise nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2329*
Italy, Sicily, Philip Ill, (1598-1621), silver four tari, 1620
(10.47 g), Messina Mint, obv. bust right, rev. crowned
displayed eagle with head to left, date at end of legend, IP
mint-masters initials (KM.11, Spahr 41). Lightly toned,
very fine.

$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



2330*
Italy, Tuscany, Cosimo | (1536-1574) silver giulio (undated)
and silver testone 1573. Toned, good fine; fine. (2)

$120

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2331*
Italy, Tuscany, Ferdinando | (1587-1609), silver tallero,
1601, Pisa mint, obv. bust right wearing radiate crown, rev.
crowned arms with shield, (D.4186, KM.15 [Pisa]). Toned,
extremely fine, scarce.

$750

Ex W.Rado Collection.

2332*
Italy, Tuscany, Francis Ill (1737-1761), silver paoli, 1745
(KM.C.6). Toned, nearly fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2333*
Italy, Tuscany, Leopold, five paoli, 1779 (KM.C.19a). Toned,
very fine.

$350

2334*
Italy, Tuscany, Principality of Lucca and Piombino, five
franchi, 1805, Elisa (sister of Napoleon) and Felice her
husband (KM.24.1). Toned, extremely fine, scarce.

$200

Ex W.Rado Collection.

2335
Italy, Tuscany, Second Provisional Government, two
centesimi, 1859 (KM.C.82). A few minor surface nicks,
otherwise nice chocolate brown extremely fine.

$70

2336*
Italy, Venice, Andreo Gritti (1523-1538), silver lira, RC.
Very fine.

$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



part

2340*

Italy, Umberto I, copper two centesimi, 1898R, (KM.30),
one centesimo 1900R, (KM.29); Vittorio Emanuelle 11,
two centesimi 1903R, 1912R (illustrated), (KM.38, 41);
one centesimo 1904R, 1916R (KM.35, 40). Extremely fine
- uncirculated, a few with some mint bloom. (6)

2337*
Italy, Venice, Giovanni | Corner (1625-1629), silver scudo or $50

140 soldi, FM, issued 1625, obv. IOAN CORNEL DVX VEN

ornaate cross, rev. SANCTVS MARC VEN, legend around

lion shield, (D.4244, KM.D.4244). Toned, good very fine.
$200

Ex W.Rado Collection.

2341*
Italy, Vittorio Emanuele 111, silver one lira, 1902R (KM.32).
Brilliant, nearly uncirculated and scarce.

$100

2338*

Italy, Venice, Francesco Erizzo (1631-1646), silver scudo
(undated) (140 soldi) moneyer GC (1639-40) (KM. Dav
4249); Francesco Loredan (1752-62) silver ducato, GAC
(KM.C.16). Toned, fine or better, usual weaknesses. (2)

$250
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
part
2342*
Japan, Ansei era, bu (Ichibu), undated (1859-68) (KM.
C.16a); Mutsuhito, ten sen, Yr 3 (1870), Yr 8 (1875 type 1),
twenty sen, Yr 6 (1873 type 1), Yr 9 (1876 type 1), yen, Yr
20 (1887) with several chopmarks, Yr 21 (1888) (KM.Y.2,
2339* 23, 24 [2], 25.3 [2]) (6). Very fine - good very fine. (7)
Italy, Victor Emmanuel |1, silver fifty centesimi, 1863M BN $200
(KM.4a.1). Hairline on neck, toned, good very fine and
rare. Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
$400
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2343*
Japan, Mutsuhito, gold and silver two bu, undated (1868-9),
2.76¢, 20x12mm (KM.C.21d). Very fine.

$90
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2344*
Japan, Tosa, Shogunate bronze ten Momme pattern undated
(KM.Pn2). Fine/very fine.

$800

Tosa was a province encompassing most of the southern coast of Shikoku.

Ex Heritage Auctions October 2016 (lot 61288).

2345*
Japan, an unofficial pattern five yen in base metal, not dated
€1980, probably a modern fantasy. Uncirculated.

$100

2346*
Java, silver rupees, 1785 (KM.175.1) and 1803 (KM.208).
Very fine. (2)

$100
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2347
Keeling Cocos Islands, mint set, five cents to five rupees,
1977; mint set in pack, 2004. Uncirculated. (8)

$250

2348
Kiribati, Elizabeth I, Macquarie Mint, mint silver ten
dollars, WWI Commemorative Series, 2012, 2014 (2),
2015; medallions in silver, WWI Collection 2014 (6), 90th
Birthday QEII 2016; Nauru, mint silver ten dollars, WWI
Commemorative Series, 2011 (2); Perth Mint, mint silver
one ounce one dollar, Australian Koala, 2008. In packs of
issue, uncirculated. (14)

$100

2349*
Korea, Kuang Mu, half won, 1906, (KM.1129). Good very
fine.

$200

part

2350*
Libya, Idris set of five, one, two, five milliemes, one and
two piasse, 1952; set of three, one, five and fifty milliemes,
1965; set of six, one, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred
dirhams, 1979 (Bedouin series) (KM.1-7, 10, 18-23)
AH1369; quarter and a half dirham (KM.26) AH1372 (bi-
metal). Uncirculated. (16)

$70



2351*
Liege, Maximilian 11, reichs thaler, 1569. Fine.
$100

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2352*
Liege, Maximilian Henry, patagon, 1663 (KM.80); Joseph
Clement, patagon, 1707 (KM.112.1). Adjustment marks on
both, fine; very fine. (2)

$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
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2353*
Low Countries, Flanders, Burgundy, Charles the Bold,
double patard; Namur, Philip the Fair, double patard, 1499;
Burgundy, Philip the Bold, double gros; Flanders, Burgundy,
Charles the Bold, double patard. Fine - very fine. (4)

$250

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2354*

Low Countries, Leiden, siege silver 28 stivers, 1574.

Scratches, initials 1C stamped, otherwise fine and rare.
$150

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.



2355*
Luxembourg, Wenceslas | (1353-1383), silver gros, issue
of 1380, obv. around WENCEL x DEI x GRA x LVC x
BRABXx DVX, composite order-cross, rev. around MONETA
X NOVA x LVCEBVRGENS, arms of Luxembourg and
Bohemia with crown above, (Roberts 7751, Probst 148-1,
Boudeau 1870). Toned, good very fine, rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84, lot 2307, the Jim Duncan Collection.

2356*
Luxembourg, besieged, Frans I, brass one sol 1795 (KM.19);
Austria, Vienna, besieged, silver six kreuzer 1529. Very
fine. (2)

$200

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

2357*

Luxembourg, bronze ten centimes, 1855A, 1870 (KM.23.2,

.1). Red and brown uncirculated; brown uncirculated. (2)
$200
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